Amounts due to group companies	 1,163	 119	 2,704	 -	 -	 3,986
Current tax payable	 -	 -	 -	 -	 115	 115
Deferred income tax	 -	 -	 -	 -	 619	 619
Long term liabilities – medium term note	 -	 4,294	 -	 -	 -	 4,294
Shareholders’ equity	 -	 -	 -	 -	 24,210	 24,210

Total liabilities and equity 	 69,022	 10,404	 6,829	 2,030	 76,591	 164,876

Interest sensitivity gap	 29,353	 2,857	 15,531	 8,685	 (56,426)	 -

As at 31 December 2008
Total assets	 120,332	 11,294	 2,719	 10,695	 23,470	 168,510
Total liabilities and equity 	 49,702	 36,448	 7,788	 5,702	 68,870	 168,510

Interest sensitivity gap	 70,630	 (25,154)	 (5,069)	 4,993	 (45,400)	 -

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

34. Financial risk management (continued)

a) Market risk (continued)

i) Interest rate risk (continued)

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

34. Financial risk management (continued)

a)Market risk (continued)
i) interest rate risk (continued)

Interest risk sensitivity analysis
The impact on financial assets of a 1% increase or decrease in interest rates would be as follows:-

		 As at 31 December 2009			  As at 31 December 2008

	 Carrying	 1%  	 1% 	 Carrying	 1%  	 1%
 	 amounts	 increase 	 Decrease	 amounts	 increase	 Decrease
ASSETS
Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya	 9,751	 -	 -	 13,695	 -	 -
Government securities	 43,861	 (439)	 439	 28,307	 270	 (270)
Deposits and balances due from banking institutions	 1,061	 (11)	 11	 1,654	 8	 (8)
Balances due from group companies	 6,246	 (62)	 62	 6,993	 63	 (63)
Other assets	 1,496	 -	 -	 3,743	 -	 -
Loans and advances to customers	 93,543	 (935)	 935	 108,086	 1,116	 (1,116)
Property and equipment	 5,921	 -	 -	 3,403	 -	 -
Prepaid operating lease rentals	 62	 -	 -	 63	 -	 -
Intangibles	 686	 -	 -	 546	 -	 -
Retirement benefit asset	 1,837	 -	 -	 2,020	 -	 -

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Balances due to Central Bank of Kenya 	 1,503	 15	 (15)	 -	 -	 -
Customer deposits	 125,869	 1,259	 (1,259)	 126,408	 (632)	 632
Deposits and balances due to banking institutions	 262	 -	 -	 1,401	 (56)	 56
Lines of credit	 34	 -	 -	 289	 (5)	 5
Other liabilities	 3,984	 -	 -	 5,130	 -	 -
Amounts due to group companies	 3,986	 40	 (40)	 9,883	 (59)	 59
Deferred income tax	 619	 -	 -	 432	 -	 -
Current income tax payable	 115	 1	 (1)	 175	 -	 -
Long term liabilities 	 4,294	 43	 (43)	 4,329	 (27)	 27
Shareholders’ equity	 24,210	 -	 -	 20,463	 -	 -

Net interest income increase/ (decrease) 		  (89)	 89		  678	 (678)
Tax charge at 30%		  27	   (27)		  (203)	 203
Impact on profit after tax 	   	(62)   62   		  475	 (475)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

At 31 December 2009 if interest rates were to increase/decrease by 1% with all other variables held constant the after tax profit would have been Shs 62 millions ( 2008: Shs 475 millions)
higher/lower with other components of equity remaining the same.

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

70

Barclays Bank of Kenya Limited 2009 Annual Report & Accounts

71

Barclays Bank of Kenya Limited 2009 Annual Report & Accounts

As at 31 December 2009	 USD	 GBP	 Euro	 Other	 Total
Assets

Cash and bank balances	 2,912	 2,446	 967	   238 	 6,563

[…]

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

ii) Currency risk
The group operates wholly within Kenya and its assets and liabilities are carried in the local currency.
The group maintains trade with the majority shareholder and other correspondent banks and its
foreign currency exposure as at 31 December 2009 was Shs 1,520 million (2008: Shs 341 million).

Non-structural
Non-structural (transactional) foreign exchange exposures represent exposure on banking assets and
liabilities, the functional currencies of which are currencies other than shillings.

Concentrations of currency risk- on and off balance sheet financial instruments
The various currencies to which the bank was exposed as at 31 December 2009 are summarised in the
table below (all amounts expressed in millions of Kenya Shillings):

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

34. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

ii) Currency risk (continued)

Currency risk sensitivity analysis
The impact on profit after tax of a 10% appreciation or depreciation of the shilling would be as follows:-

	 	As at 31 December 2009			  As at 31 December 2008

	 Currency		   	 Currency
	 carrying	 10%	 10%	 carrying	 10%	 10%
	 amount	 appreciation	 Depreciation	 amount	 appreciation	 Depreciation
Assets
USD	 17,390	  (1,739)	   1,739	 66,694	 (667)	 667
GBP	 2,545	 (255) 	   255	 12,338	 (123)	 123
EURO  	 2,215	   (222)	   222 	 13,494	 (135)	 135
Other currencies	 1,118	   (112)	   112	 8,656	 (87)	 87

Liabilities
USD	 18,199	   1,820 	   (1,820) 	 66,485	 665	 (665)
GBP 	 2,407	   241 	 (241) 	 11,499	 115	 (115)
EURO 	 2,214	   221 	   (221) 	 13,260	 133	 (133)
Other currencies 	 854	   85 	 (85) 	 8,466	 85	 (85)

Total increase / (decrease)		   39 	   (39) 		  (14)	 14
Tax charge of 30%		   (12)	   12		  4	 (4)

Effect on profit for the year  		  27	 (27)		  (10)	 10
As percentage of net profit after tax		  0.48%	 (0.48%)		  (0.002%)	 0.002%

At 31 December 2009 if the shilling had weakened /strengthened10% against the major trading currencies with all other variables held constant after tax profit would have been Shs 29
million ( 2008: Shs 10 million) lower/higher.

iii) Price risk
Price risk arises from open positions in equity securities, which are exposed to specific market movements.

The sensitivity analysis for equity risk illustrates how changes in the fair value of equity securities will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Management monitors movements of
equity price risk movements on a monthly basis by assessing the expected changes in the price of the equity securities.